Gross carrying amount 1,128,159 2,522,698 1,341,121 9,846,501 14,838,479

Expected credit loss range (%) 9% 15% 39% 80%

Loss allowance 103,837 374,292 520,739 7,908,007 8,906,875

The Group is not significantly exposed to credit risk on its other current asset as the employee loans are secured against end

of service balance and the remaining balance is not significant.

Leejam Sports Company and Its Subsidiaries

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2025

49

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: profit rate risk, currency risk and commodity risk. Financial

instruments affected by market risk include loans and term deposits. The sensitivity analyses in the following sections

relate to the position as at 31 December 2025 and 2024.

Profit rate risk

The profit rate profile of the Group’s profit – bearing financial instruments are as follows:

2025  2024

Borrowings

Variable rate instruments 538,202,541  316,210,378

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased)profit or loss for the year by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variable remain constant.

2025  2024

Variable rate instruments

100 bp Increase (5,382,025)  (3,162,104)

100 bp Decrease 5,382,025  3,162,104

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with

financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to realize financial assets quickly at an amount close to its

fair value. The Group manages its liquidity risk by monitoring working capital and cash flow requirements on regular basis.

The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities, based on contractual undiscounted